RESOLUTION NO. <u>10-424</u>

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 501 PROCTER STREET IN DOWNTOWN PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS FOR THE FUTURE OFFICE OF THE CITY OF PORT ARTHUR SECTION 4A ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION. ACCOUNT # 120-1429-582-82-00

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the City of Port Arthur Section 4A Economic Development Corporation (the "PAEDC") authorized the purchase of the property located at 501 Procter Street in downtown Port Arthur for its future office; and

WHEREAS, the City Council received the Port Arthur Downtown Revitalization Strategy
Report from the International Economic Development Council which included the recommendation
to move the PAEDC offices to downtown Port Arthur; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution 10-271, the City Council authorized the PAEDC to conduct a Feasibility and Design Study of the building located at 501 Procter Street in downtown Port Arthur, Texas; and

WHEREAS, at a special meeting on August 30, 2010, the PAEDC Board of Directors approved the purchase of the building and property located at 501 Procter Street, Port Arthur, Texas for a purchase price of \$160,000.00 to be paid in full at closing; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of the property shall be pursuant to a Commercial Contract – Improved Property attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "Contract").

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the facts and opinions in the preamble are true and correct.

Section 2. That the City Council approves the purchase of the building located at 501 Procter Street, Port Arthur, Texas for a purchase price of \$160,000 with the PAEDC to pay the costs of the survey, the title report and the other closing costs and with title to be conveyed by a Special Warranty Deed pursuant to the terms of the Contract.

Section 3. That a copy of the caption of this Resolution be spread upon the Minutes of the City Council.

READ, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this 28 day of 4.D., 2010, at a
Meeting of the City Council of the City of Port Arthur, Texas, by the following vote: AYES:
Mayor Prince;
Councilmembers Chatman, Segler, Flood, Blard,
and Henderson.
;
NOES: Mayor fro Jem Albright and Council member dilliamson.
Hilliamson.
Q

Deloris "Bobbie" Prince, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sherri Bellard, Acting City Secretary

APPROVED:

Floyd Batiste, PAEDC CEO

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Guy N. Goodson, PAEDC Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Valecia R. Tizeno, City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:

Deborah Echols, Director of Finance

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT "A"



Texas Association of Realtors* COMMERCIAL CONTRACT - IMPROVED PROPERTY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED. STEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

	Seller: Southland Overseas Investment, Inc.
	Address: 501 Procter Street, Port Arthur, Texas 77640 Phone: Fax: E-mail:
	Buyer: City of Port Arthur Section 4A Economic Development Corporation Address: P.O. Box 3934, 4173-39th Street, Port Arthur, Texas, 77642
	Phone: (409) 963-0579 Fax: (409) 963-0683 E-mail: fbatiste@paedc.org
2.	PROPERTY:
	A. "Property" means that real property situated in Port Arthur, Jefferson County, Texas
	at 501 Procter Street. Port Arthur. Texas 77640 (address) and that is legally described on the attached Exhibit "A" or as follows:
	Lots Numbered Thirteen, Fourteen, Fifteen, Sixteen and Seventeen (13, 14, 15, 16 and 17) in Block Number One Hundred Thirty (131) of the City of Port Arthur, Jefferson County, Texas, as the same appears upon the map or plat thereof of record
	in Volume 1, Page 50, Map Records of Jefferson County, Texas.
	This property is no part of the homostood of the Caller
	This property is no part of the homestead of the Seller.
	B. Seller will sell and convey the Property together with:
	(1) all buildings, improvements, and fixtures;
	(2) all rights, privileges, and appurtenances pertaining to the Property, including Seller's right, title, and
	interest in any minerals, utilities, adjacent streets, alleys, strips, gores, and rights-of-way; (3) Seller's interest in all leases, rents, and security deposits for all or part of the Property;
	(4) Seller's interest in all licenses and permits related to the Property;
	(5) Seller's interest in all third party warranties or guaranties, if transferable, relating to the Property or
	any fixtures; (6) Seller's interest in any trade names, if transferable, used in connection with the Property; and
	(7) all Seller's tangible personal property located on the Property that is used in connection with the
	Property's operations except:
	Any personal property not included in the sale must be removed by Seller prior to closing.
	(Describe any exceptions, reservations, or restrictions in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.)
	(If mineral rights are to be reserved an appropriate addendum should be attached.) (If the Property is a condominium, attach condominium addendum.)
^	
J .	SALES PRICE: At or before closing, Buyer will pay the following sales price for the Property:
	A. Cash portion payable by Buyer at closing
	B. Sum of all financing described in Paragraph 4

Co	mme	ercial Contract - Improved Property concerning 501 Process Street, Port Artiful, 19x85 77640
L	FII	NANCING: Buyer will finance the portion of the sales price under Paragraph 3B as follows:
	A.	Third Party Financing: One or more third party loans in the total amount of \$ This contract:
		 (1) is not contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing. (2) is contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing in accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum.
	B.	Assumption: In accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum, Buyer will assume the existing promissory note secured by the Property, which balance at closing will be \$
0	C.	Seller Financing: The delivery of a promissory note and deed of trust from Buyer to Seller under the terms of the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum in the amount of \$
5.	EA	RNEST MONEY:
	A.	Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must deposit \$5,000.00 as earnest money with First American Title Company (escrow agent) at 505 Orleans Street, Suite 105, Beaumont, Texas 77701 (address) Joe Deshotel (closer). If Buyer fails to timely deposit the earnest money, Seller may terminate this contract or exercise any of Seller's other remedies under Paragraph 15 by providing written notice to Buyer before Buyer deposits the earnest money.
	B.	Buyer will deposit an additional amount of \$0 with the escrow agent to be made part of the earnest money on or before: (i) days after Buyer's right to terminate under Paragraph 7B expires; or (ii) Buyer will be in default if Buyer fails to deposit the additional amount required by this Paragraph 5B within 3 days after Seller notifies Buyer that Buyer has not timely deposited the additional amount.
	C.	Buyer may instruct the escrow agent to deposit the earnest money in an interest-bearing account at a federally insured financial institution and to credit any interest to Buyer.
6.	TIT	TLE POLICY, SURVEY, AND UCC SEARCH:
	A.	Title Policy:
		(1) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (the title policy) issued by <u>First American Title Company</u> (title company), in the amount of the sales price, dated at or after closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the title policy, subject only to: (a) those title exceptions permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buyer in writing; and (b) the standard printed exceptions contained in the promulgated form of title policy unless this contract provides otherwise.
		 (2) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area and boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping improvements: □ (a) will not be amended or deleted from the title policy. ☑ (b) will be amended to read "shortages in areas" at the expense of ☑ Buyer □ Seller.
		(3) Within 20 days after the effective date, Seller will furnish Buyer a commitment for title insurance (the commitment) including legible copies of recorded documents evidencing title exceptions. Seller authorizes the title company to deliver the commitment and related documents to Buyer at Buyer's address.

Page 2 of 13

(TAR-1801) 1-26-10 Initialed for Identification by Seller _____, ____ and Buyer ___

B. Survey: Within 20 days after the effective date: (1) Buyer will obtain a survey of the Property at Buyer's expense and deliver a copy of the seller. The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM Land Title	Survey
	Survey
standards, or (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1/ under the appropriate condition.	
(2) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer a survey of the Property dated after the effect The survey must be made in accordance with the: (i) ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey stand (ii) Texas Society of Professional Surveyors' standards for a Category 1A survey us appropriate condition.	dards, or
(3) Selier will deliver to Buyer and the title company a true and correct copy of Seller's most survey of the Property along with an affidavit required by the title company for approve existing survey. If the existing survey is not acceptable to the title company, Seller, at expense, will obtain a new or updated survey acceptable to the title company and de acceptable survey to Buyer and the title company within 20 days after Seller receives notice existing survey is not acceptable to the title company. The closing date will be extended day 20 days if necessary for Seller to deliver an acceptable survey within the time required. Experimentally in the cost of the new or update at closing, if closing occurs.	al of the Seller's liver the that the ally up to uyer will
C. <u>UCC Search:</u>	
(1) Within days after the effective date, Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer a Commercial Code (UCC) search prepared by a reporting service and dated after the effect The search must identify documents that are on file with the Texas Secretary of State county where the Property is located that relate to all personal property on the Property are as debtor, Seller and all other owners of the personal property in the last 5 years.	ive date. and the
2 (2) Buyer does not require Seller to furnish a UCC search.	
D. Buyer's Objections to the Commitment, Survey, and UCC Search:	
(1) Within 10 days after Buyer receives the commitment, copies of the documents evider title exceptions, any required survey, and any required UCC search, Buyer may object to disclosed in the items if: (a) the matters disclosed are a restriction upon the Property or condefect or encumbrance to title to the real or personal property described in Paragraph 2 of those permitted by this contract or liens that Seller will satisfy at closing or Buyer will as closing; or (b) the items show that any part of the Property lies in a special flood hazard are or "V" zone as defined by FEMA). If Paragraph 6B(1) applies, Buyer is deemed to receive on the earlier of: (i) the date Buyer actually receives the survey; or (ii) the deadline in Paragraph 6B.	matters astitute a her than sume at a (an "A"
(2) Seller may, but is not obligated to, cure Buyer's timely objections within 15 days after receives the objections. The closing date will be extended as necessary to provide such cure the objections. If Seller fails to cure the objections by the time required, Buyer may to this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 5 days after the time by which Se cure the objections. If Buyer terminates, the earnest money, less any independent consunder Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer.	time to erminate lier must
(3) Buyer's failure to timely object or terminate under this Paragraph 6D is a waiver of Buyer's object except that Buyer will not waive the requirements in Schedule C of the commitment.	s right to
(TAR-1801) 1-26-10 Initialed for identification by Seller, and Buyer, Pa	ige 3 of 13

PF	ROPERTY CONDITION:
Α.	Present Condition: Buyer accepts the Property in its present condition except that Seller, at Seller's expense, will complete the following before closing:
В.	Feasibility Period: Buyer may terminate this contract for any reason within 30 days after the effective date (feasibility period) by providing Seller written notice of termination. (Check only one box.)
23	(1) If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer less \$\frac{500.00}{2}\$ that Seller will retain as independent consideration for Buyer's unrestricted right to terminate. Buyer has tendered the independent consideration to Seller upon payment of the amount specified in Paragraph 5A to the escrow agent. The independent consideration is to be credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(1) or if Buyer fails to deposit the earnest money, Buyer will not have the right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.
	(2) Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must pay Seller \$ as independent consideration for Buyer's right to terminate by tendering such amount to Seller of Seller's agent. If Buyer terminates under this Paragraph 7B, the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer and Seller will retain the independent consideration. The independent consideration will be credited to the sales price only upon closing of the sale. If no dollar amount is stated in this Paragraph 7B(2) or if Buyer fails to pay the independent consideration, Buyer will not have the right to terminate under this Paragraph 7B.
C.	Inspections, Studies, or Assessments:
	(1) During the feasibility period, Buyer, at Buyer's expense, may complete or cause to be completed any and all inspections, studies, or assessments of the Property (including all improvements and fixtures) desired by Buyer.
	(2) Seller, at Seller's expense, will turn on all utilities necessary for Buyer to make inspections, studies or assessments.
	 (3) Buyer must: (a) employ only trained and qualified inspectors and assessors; (b) notify Seller, in advance, of when the inspectors or assessors will be on the Property; (c) abide by any reasonable entry rules or requirements of Seller; (d) not interfere with existing operations or occupants of the Property; and (e) restore the Property to its original condition if altered due to inspections, studies, o assessments that Buyer completes or causes to be completed.
	(4) Except for those matters that arise from the negligence of Seller or Seller's agents, Buyer is responsible for any claim, liability, encumbrance, cause of action, and expense resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies, or assessments, including any property damage or personal injury Buyer will indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Seller and Seller's agents against any claim involving a matter for which Buyer is responsible under this paragraph. This paragraph survives termination of this contract.
D.	Property Information:
	(1) Delivery of Property Information: Within 20 days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to
	Buyer: (a) a current rent roll of all leases affecting the Property certified by Seller as true and correct;
	801) 1-26-10 Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer Page 4 of 1

Page 5 of 13

(TAR-1801) 1-26-10 Initiated for Identification by Seller _____ and Buyer ___

	certificates signed not e in the Property. The est of TAR Form 1938 – Co by a third party lender additional information a estoppel certificates.	arlier than <u>August 23, 20</u> oppel certificates must in mmercial Tenant Estopp providing financing unde	the effective date, Seller will delived to the second seller will delive the certifications contained it also contained it is a contained if the certificate and any additional it is a contained to the certificate and the certificate and the certificate and the certificate and the certificate date that Seller may be a contained to the certificate date that seller may be contained to the certificate date that seller may be contained to the certificate date that seller may be contained to the certificate date that seller may be contained to the certification of the certifi	int that leases spa in the current versi iformation request ender requests su
9. BF A.	ROKERS: The brokers to this sale:	are:		٠
	Principal Broker	License No.	Cooperating Broker	License N
	Agent		Agent	
	Address		Address	
	A			
	Phone	Fax	Phone	Fax
	E-Mail	License No.	E-Mail	License I
B	Fees: (Check only (1) or	(2) below.) No commission	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
•		oker and Seller. Principa	ecified by separate written com al Broker will pay Cooperating Bro bw the parties' signatures to this co	ker the fee specit
	between Principal Br	oker and Seller. Principa tween Brokers found belo	al Broker will pay Cooperating Bro	ker the fee speci
	between Principal Br in the Agreement Be (2) At the closing of this Principal Broker a tot	oker and Seller. Principa tween Brokers found belo sale, Seller will pay:	al Broker will pay Cooperating Bro	ker the fee speciontract.
	between Principal Br in the Agreement Be (2) At the closing of this Principal Broker a tot """ % of the second of the cash fees will be	oker and Seller. Principal tween Brokers found beloween Brokers found beloween Sale, Setler will pay: all cash fee of: sales price.	al Broker will pay Cooperating Bro bw the parties' signatures to this co Cooperating Broker a total cash	ker the fee specification of the specification of t
	between Principal Br in the Agreement Be (2) At the closing of this Principal Broker a tot """ % of the second agent to pay	oker and Seller. Principal tween Brokers found belowen Brokers found belowen Brokers found belowen Brokers from the Seller Williams From the Seller Brokers From the B	County, Texa	ker the fee specif ontract. n fee of: n. s. Seller authori
	between Principal Br in the Agreement Be (2) At the closing of this Principal Broker a tot """ % of the """ The cash fees will be escrow agent to pay NOTICE: Chapter 6 with a lien against the	oker and Seller. Principal tween Brokers found belowen Brokers found belowen Brokers found belowen Brokers fee of: all cash fee of: sales price. a paid in the brokers from the Seller Brokers from the Seller Broperty.	County, Texaer's proceeds at closing.	ker the fee specificantract. In fee of: In second commissions of the commission of the commission of the commission of the co
c.	between Principal Br in the Agreement Be (2) At the closing of this Principal Broker a tot """ % of the "" The cash fees will be escrow agent to pay NOTICE: Chapter 6 with a lien against the	oker and Seller. Principal tween Brokers found belowen Brokers found belowen Brokers found belowen Brokers fee of: all cash fee of: sales price. a paid in the brokers from the Seller Brokers from the Seller Broperty.	Cooperating Broker a total cash % of the sales price County, Texa er's proceeds at closing.	ker the fee specificantract. In fee of: In second commissions of the commission of the commission of the commission of the co
C.	between Principal Br in the Agreement Be (2) At the closing of this Principal Broker a tot """ % of the second agent to pay NOTICE: Chapter 6 with a lien against the amendment. OSING: The date of the closing of	oker and Seller. Principal tween Brokers found belowers found belowers found belowers found belowers for the selles price. In paid in	Cooperating Broker a total cash % of the sales price County, Texal authorizes a broker to secure and county the written consent of the broker is proceeded.	ker the fee specificantract. In fee of: S. Seller authoricanted commissions.

- B. If either party fails to close by the closing date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies in Paragraph 15.
- C. At closing, Seller will execute and deliver to Buyer, at Seller's expense, a
 general
 special warranty deed. The deed must include a vendor's lien if any part of the sales price is financed. The deed must convey good and indefeasible title to the Property and show no exceptions other than those permitted under Paragraph 6 or other provisions of this contract. Seller must convey the Property:
 - (1) with no liens, assessments, or Uniform Commercial Code or other security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales price, unless securing loans Buyer assumes;
 - (2) without any assumed loans in default; and
 - (3) with no persons in possession of any part of the Property as lessees, tenants at sufferance, or trespassers except tenants under the written leases assigned to Buyer under this contract.
- D. At closing, Seller, at Seller's expense, will also deliver to Buyer:
 - (1) tax statements showing no delinquent taxes on the Property:
 - (2) a bill of sale with warranties to title conveying title, free and clear of all liens, to any personal property defined as part of the Property in Paragraph 2 or sold under this contract;
 - (3) an assignment of all leases to or on the Property;
 - (4) to the extent that the following items are assignable, an assignment to Buyer of the following items as they relate to the Property or its operations:
 - (a) licenses and permits;
 - (b) maintenance, management, and other contracts; and
 - (c) warranties and guaranties;
 - (5) a rent roll current on the day of the closing certified by Seller as true and correct;
 - (6) evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Seller;
 - (7) an affidavit acceptable to the escrow agent stating that Seller is not a foreign person or, if Seller is a foreign person, a written authorization for the escrow agent to: (i) withhold from Seller's proceeds an amount sufficient to comply applicable tax law; and (ii) deliver the amount to the Internal Revenue Service together with appropriate tax forms; and
 - (8) any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, and other documents required by this contract, the commitment, or law necessary for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the title policy, all of which must be completed and executed by Seller as necessary.
- E. At closing, Buyer will:
 - (1) pay the sales price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent;
 - (2) deliver evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Buver:
 - (3) sign and send to each tenant in the Property a written statement that:
 - (a) acknowledges Buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's security deposit; and
 - (b) specifies the exact dollar amount of the security deposit;
 - (4) sign an assumption of all leases then in effect; and
 - (5) execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, or other documents required by this contract or law necessary to close the sale.
- F. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the closing documents will be as found in the basic forms in the current edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without any additional clauses.
- 11. POSSESSION: Seller will deliver possession of the Property to Buyer upon closing and funding of this sale in its present condition with any repairs Seller is obligated to complete under this contract, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Any possession by Buyer before closing or by Seller after closing that is not authorized by a separate written lease agreement is a landlord-tenant at sufferance relationship between the parties.

(TAR-1801) 1-26-10	Initialed for identification by Seller, and Buyer,	Page 7 of 13

12. SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (If special provisions are contained in an Addendum, identify the Addendum here and reference the Addendum in Paragraph 22D.)

13. SALES EXPENSES:

- A. <u>Seller's Expenses</u>: Seller will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) releases of existing liens, other than those liens assumed by Buyer, including prepayment penalties and recording fees;
 - (2) release of Seller's loan liability, if applicable;
 - (3) tax statements or certificates;
 - (4) preparation of the deed and any bill of sale;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee;
 - (6) costs to record any documents to cure title objections that Seller must cure; and
 - (7) other expenses that Seller will pay under other provisions of this contract.
- B. <u>Buyer's Expenses</u>: Buyer will pay for the following at or before closing:
 - (1) all loan expenses and fees;
 - (2) preparation fees of any deed of trust;
 - (3) recording fees for the deed and any deed of trust;
 - (4) premiums for flood and hazard insurance as may be required by Buyer's lender;
 - (5) one-half of any escrow fee; and
 - (6) other expenses that Buyer will pay under other provisions of this contract.

14. PRORATIONS:

A. Prorations:

- (1) Interest on any assumed loan, taxes, rents, and any expense reimbursements from tenants will be prorated through the closing date.
- (2) If the amount of ad valorem taxes for the year in which the sale closes is not available on the closing date, taxes will be prorated on the basis of taxes assessed in the previous year. If the taxes for the year in which the sale closes vary from the amount prorated at closing, the parties will adjust the prorations when the tax statements for the year in which the sale closes become available. This Paragraph 14A(2) survives closing.
- (3) If Buyer assumes a loan or is taking the Property subject to an existing lien, Seller will transfer all reserve deposits held by the lender for the payment of taxes, insurance premiums, and other charges to Buyer at closing and Buyer will reimburse such amounts to Seller by an appropriate adjustment at closing.
- B. Rollback Taxes: If Seller changes the use of the Property before closing or If a denial of a special valuation on the Property claimed by Seller results in the assessment of additional taxes, penalties, or interest (assessments) for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Seller. If this sale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing results in additional assessments for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Buyer. This Paragraph 14B survives closing.

(TAR-1801) 1-26-10	Initialed for identification by Selier and Buyer,	Page 8 of 13

C. Rent and Security Deposits: At closing, Seller will tender to Buyer all security deposits and the following advance payments received by Seller for periods after closing: prepaid expenses, advance rental payments, and other advance payments paid by tenants. Rents prorated to one party but received by the other party will be remitted by the recipient to the party to whom it was prorated within 5 days after the rent is received. This Paragraph 14C survives closing.

15. DEFAULT:

- A. If Buyer fails to comply with this contract, Buyer is in default and Seller may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, as liquidated damages and as Seller's sole remedy; or
 - (2) seek any other relief provided by law. Seller □ may □ may not enforce specific performance.
- B. If, without fault, Seller is unable within the time allowed to deliver the estoppel certificates, survey or the commitment, Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and the closing will be extended as necessary.
- C. Except as provided in Paragraph 15B, if Seller fails to comply with this contract, Seller is in default and Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or
 - (2) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both.

16. CASUALTY LOSS AND CONDEMNATION:

- A. If any part of the Property is damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty after the effective date, Seller must restore the Property to its previous condition as soon as reasonably possible and not later than the closing date. If, without fault, Seller is unable to do so, Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract and the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer;
 - (2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and closing will be extended as necessary; or
 - (3) accept at closing: (i) the Property In its damaged condition; (ii) an assignment of any insurance proceeds Seller is entitled to receive along with the insurer's consent to the assignment; and (iii) a credit to the sales price in the amount of any unpaid deductible under the policy for the loss.
- B. If before closing, condemnation proceedings are commenced against any part of the Property, Buyer may:
 - (1) terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 15 days after Buyer is advised of the condemnation proceedings and the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer; or
 - (2) appear and defend the condemnation proceedings and any award will, at Buyer's election, belong to: (a) Seller and the sales price will be reduced by the same amount; or (b) Buyer and the sales price will not be reduced.
- 17. ATTORNEY'S FEES: If Buyer, Seller, any broker, or any escrow agent is a prevailing party in any legal proceeding brought under or with relation to this contract or this transaction, such party is entitled to recover from the non-prevailing parties all costs of such proceeding and reasonable attorney's fees. This Paragraph 17 survives termination of this contract.

18. ESCROW:

									cash dov					
costs,	and	any	excess	will be	refunde	ed to	Buyer.	If no	closing	occurs,	escrow	agent	may	require

(TAR-1801) 1-26-10	Initialed for Identification by Seller _	,and Buyer,	Page 9 of 13
(***** ***** **************************			, ago o o, 10

payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the parties and a written release of liability of escrow agent from all parties.

- B. If one party makes written demand for the earnest money, escrow agent will give notice of the demand by providing to the other party a copy of the demand. If escrow agent does not receive written objection to the demand from the other party within 15 days after the date escrow agent sent the demand to the other party, escrow agent may disburse the earnest money to the party making demand, reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving the earnest money and escrow agent may pay the same to the creditors.
- C. Escrow agent will deduct any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) before disbursing any earnest money to Buyer and will pay the independent consideration to Seller.
- D. If escrow agent complies with this Paragraph 18, each party hereby releases escrow agent from all claims related to the disbursal of the earnest money.
- E. Notices under this Paragraph 18 must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to escrow agent are effective upon receipt by escrow agent.
- F. Any party who wrongfully fails or refuses to sign a release acceptable to escrow agent within 7 days after receipt of the request will be liable to the other party for liquidated damages in an amount equal to the sum of: (i) three times the amount of the earnest money; (ii) the earnest money; (iii) reasonable attorney's fees; and (iv) all costs of suit.
- G.

 G. Seller

 Buyer intend(s) to complete this transaction as a part of an exchange of like-kind properties in accordance with Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. All expenses in connection with the contemplated exchange will be paid by the exchanging party. The other party will not incur any expense or liability with respect to the exchange. The parties agree to cooperate fully and in good faith to arrange and consummate the exchange so as to comply to the maximum extent feasible with the provisions of Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The other provisions of this contract will not be affected in the event the contemplated exchange fails to occur.

19. MATERIAL FACTS: To the best of Seller's knowledge and belief: (Check only one box.)

- A. Seller is not aware of any material defects to the Property except as stated in the attached Property Condition Statement.
- B. Except as otherwise provided in this contract, Seller is not aware of:
 - any subsurface: structures, pits, waste, springs, or improvements;
 - any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or assessment affecting the Property;
 - any environmental hazards or conditions that materially affect the Property; (3)
 - whether the Property is or has been used for the storage or disposal of hazardous materials or toxic waste, a dump site or landfill, or any underground tanks or containers;
 - whether radon, asbestos containing materials, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, lead-based paint, toxic mold (to the extent that it adversely affects the health of ordinary occupants), or other pollutants or contaminants of any nature now exist or ever existed on the Property;
 - any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, on the Property;
 - any threatened or endangered species or their habitat on the Property;
 - any present or past infestation of wood-destroying insects in the Property's improvements;
 - any contemplated material changes to the Property or surrounding area that would materially and detrimentally affect the ordinary use of the Property;
 - any material physical defects in the improvements on the Property; or

(11) any c	condition on the Property that violates any law or ordinance.	
(Describe	any exceptions to (1)-(11) in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.)	
(TAR-1801) 1-26-10	Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer	Page 10 of 13

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning 501 Procter Street, Port Arthur, Texas 77640

Seller:	Buyer;
Ву:	
By (signature):	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
Ву:	
By (signature):	
Printed Name:	
Title:	Title:
AGREEMENT	BETWEEN BROKERS
(use only if Po	aragraph 9B(1) is effective)
Principal Broker agrees to pay fee when the Principal Broke 's fee is received. Th	(Cooperating Broker)
□\$	o too to be part to cooperating broker will be
\$% of the sales price, or	
□% of the Principal Broker's fee.	
	anarating Distant from Dringing Draker's fee at clearing. Th
	operating Broker from Principal Broker's fee at closing. Thi
	office and appropriate for accompany that had not been been a
Agreement Between Brokers supersedes any prior	offers and agreements for compensation between brokers.
Principal Broker	
Principal Broker	
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By:
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson
Principal Broker By: AT Seller's attorney: Steve Abernathy Address:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915
Principal Broker By: AT Seller's attorney: Steve Abernathy Address: Phone & Fax: (770) 479-1471	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915 Beaumont, Texas 77704
Principal Broker By: AT Seller's attorney: Steve Abernathy Address: Phone & Fax: (770) 479-1471 E-mall; hsa@abernathylaw.org	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915 Beaumont, Texas 77704 Phone & Fax: (409) 654-6730 & 835-2115 E-mail: ggoodson@germer.com
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915 Beaumont, Texas 77704 Phone & Fax: (409) 654-6730 & 835-2115 E-mail: ggoodson@germer.com Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents,
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915 Beaumont, Texas 77704 Phone & Fax: (409) 654-6730 & 835-2115 E-mail: ggoodson@germer.com
Principal Broker By: Seller's attorney: Steve Abernathy Address:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915 Beaumont, Texas 77704 Phone & Fax: (409) 654-6730 & 835-2115 E-mail: ggoodson@germer.com Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information:
Principal Broker By: Seller's attorney: Steve Abernathy Address: Phone & Fax: (770) 479-1471 E-mall: hsa@abernathylaw.org Seller's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Buyer. Seller sends to Buyer.	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915 Beaumont, Texas 77704 Phone & Fax: (409) 654-6730 & 835-2115 E-mail: ggoodson@germer.com Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Seller. Buyer sends to Seller.
Principal Broker By: Seller's attorney: Steve Abernathy Address: Phone & Fax: (770) 479-1471 E-mall: hsa@abernathylaw.org Seller's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Buyer. Seller sends to Buyer.	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915 Beaumont, Texas 77704 Phone & Fax: (409) 654-6730 & 835-2115 E-mail: ggoodson@germer.com Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: □ the title company sends to Seller.
Principal Broker By: AT Seller's attorney: Steve Abernathy Address: Phone & Fax: (770) 479-1471 E-mall; hsa@abernathylaw.org Seller's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Buyer. Seller sends to Buyer. ESCF Escrow agent acknowledges receipt of:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915 Beaumont, Texas 77704 Phone & Fax: (409) 654-6730 & 835-2115 E-mail: ggoodson@germer.com Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Seller. Buyer sends to Seller.
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915 Beaumont, Texas 77704 Phone & Fax: (409) 654-6730 & 835-2115 E-mail: ggoodson@germer.com Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Seller. Buyer sends to Seller.
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By:
Principal Broker By: Seller's attorney: Steve Abernathy Address: Phone & Fax: (770) 479-1471 E-mall: hsa@abernathylaw.org Seller's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Buyer. Seller sends to Buyer. Escrow agent acknowledges receipt of: A. the contract on this day B. earnest money in the amount of \$5,000.00	Cooperating Broker: By:
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By: TTORNEYS Buyer's attorney: Guy N. Goodson Address: P.O. Box 4915 Beaumont, Texas 77704 Phone & Fax: (409) 654-6730 & 835-2115 E-mail: ggoodson@germer.com Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information: the title company sends to Seller. Buyer sends to Seller. ROW RECEIPT (effective date); in the form of
Principal Broker By:	Cooperating Broker: By:

(TAR-1801) 1-26-10 Page 13 of 13